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RESOLUTION 19-07
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA,

ADOPTING SUGGESTED TREES TO DEVELOP A DIVERSE CANOPY

WHEREAS, the Belle Isle City Council adopted the tree preservation Ordinance which
was intended to encourage the preservation, expansion, protection, and proper
maintenance of the community forest of Belle Isle in order to enhance the beauty
of the city, by stimulating the planting and growing of desirable trees, and

educating the public about the community forest; and

WHEREAS, the Belle Isle Tree Advisory Board, after researching a variety of
sources in Urban Forestry, has prepared a list of trees that they have recommended

to be planted in the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle,

Florida as follows:

That the Belle Isle City Council hereby adopts the list of trees recommended

by the Tree Advisory Board attached hereto as Exhibit A effective the date

of this Resolution.

This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this 18TH day of JUNE, 2019
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ATTEST:

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the City of Belle Isle do hereby certify that
the above and foregoing document RESOLUTION 19-07 was duly and legally passed by
the Belle Isle City Council, iIn session assembled on the 18TH day of JUNE 2019, at

which session a quorum of its members were present.

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk
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A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE

RESOLUTION 19-07 - EXHIBIT A

ISLE, FLORIDA,

ADOPTING SUGGESTED TREES TO DEVELOP A DIVERSE CANOPY

Tree selection is a question of personal preference.

should be well adapted to the planting site.

However, the species of tree

The variety of trees in Central

Florida is plentiful and this table only lists some suggested trees that are

suitable for the home landscape.

Tall Shade Trees *

(Mature height of 50-70+ ft)
Bald Cypress

Oaks (Sand, Live, Willow
Shumard, Swamp Chestnut,
Nuttall, Overcup)
Podocarpus

Pond Cypress

Red Cedar

Red Maple and Cultivars

Southern Live Oak and

Medium Trees **

(Mature height of 30 -45 ft)
American Hornbeam
Cherry Laurel

ElIms (Allee, Chinese,
Drake Winged)

Golden Rain Tree
Dogwood

Jerusalem Thorn

Magnolias (Little Gem,

Sweet Bay, Bracken Brown

Beauty)
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Understory Trees ***

(Mature height of 15-25 ft)
Bottlebrush

Plum (Chickasaw,
Flatwoods)
Japanese Blueberry
Ligustrum

Orchid Tree
Tabebuia (Golden
Trumpet)
Tibouchina (Purple
Glory)

Wax Myrtle
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Cultivars Redbud Weaver’s White-

Flowering Dogwood

Southern Magnolia Riverburch (Duraheat)

Sugarberry Southern Red Cedar Holly (Dahoon, Yaupon,
Vibernum Tabebuia (Pink Trumpet) Eagleston)

Tulip Poplar Fringe

Sweetgum

Sycamore

Pine (Longleaf, Slash)

* Cannot be planted under overhead electric utility facilities and must have a
minimum of 6-foot planting strip.

*x Can be managed if planted near overhead electric utility facilities and must
have a minimum of 4-foot planting strip.

***  Can be maintained under overhead electric utility facilities and must have a

minimum of a 3-foot planting strip.

For more information regarding additional types of trees that are suitable for

Central Florida, please contact the following:

UF/1FAS Extension Orange County - 407-254-9200

Florida Urban Forestry Council - 407-872-1738

RES 19-07 - 4 OF 5




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The following Trees are restricted and are prohibited for planting:
e Brazilian Pepper
e Camphor
e Citrus
e Chinese Tallow
o Melaleuca (Paper Bark)

e Mimosa (Silk Tree)
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