Τ	RESOLUTION 19-07
2	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA,
3	ADOPTING SUGGESTED TREES TO DEVELOP A DIVERSE CANOPY
4	
5	WHEREAS, the Belle Isle City Council adopted the tree preservation Ordinance which
6	was intended to encourage the preservation, expansion, protection, and proper
7	maintenance of the community forest of Belle Isle in order to enhance the beauty
8	of the city, by stimulating the planting and growing of desirable trees, and
9	educating the public about the community forest; and
10	
11	WHEREAS, the Belle Isle Tree Advisory Board, after researching a variety of
12	sources in Urban Forestry, has prepared a list of trees that they have recommended
13	to be planted in the City.
14	
15	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle,
16	Florida as follows:
17	That the Belle Isle City Council hereby adopts the list of trees recommended
18	by the Tree Advisory Board attached hereto as Exhibit A effective the date
19	of this Resolution.
20	
21	This Resolution shall take effect upon its adoption.
22	
23	ADOPTED this 18TH day of JUNE, 2019
24	

25

1	ATTEST:										
2	Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk	Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor									
3											
4	STATE OF FLORIDA										
5	COUNTY OF ORANGE										
6	I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the C	City of Belle Isle do hereby certify that									
7	the above and foregoing document RESOLUTION 19-07 was duly and legally passed by										
8	the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the 18TH day of JUNE 2019, at										
9	which session a quorum of its members v	were present.									
10											
11											
12	Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk										
13											
14											
15											
16											
17											
18											
19											
20											
21											
22											
23											
24											
25											

RESOLUTION 19-07 - EXHIBIT A

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA,

ADOPTING SUGGESTED TREES TO DEVELOP A DIVERSE CANOPY

Tree selection is a question of personal preference. However, the species of tree should be well adapted to the planting site. The variety of trees in Central Florida is plentiful and this table only lists some suggested trees that are suitable for the home landscape.

10	Tall Shade Trees *	Medium Trees **	Understory Trees ***
11	(Mature height of 50-70+ ft)	(Mature height of 30 -45 ft)	(Mature height of 15-25 ft)
12	Bald Cypress	American Hornbeam	Bottlebrush
13	Oaks (Sand, Live, Willow	Cherry Laurel	Plum (Chickasaw,
14	Shumard, Swamp Chestnut,	Elms (Allee, Chinese,	Flatwoods)
15	Nuttall, Overcup)	Drake Winged)	Japanese Blueberry
16	Podocarpus	Golden Rain Tree	Ligustrum
17	Pond Cypress	Dogwood	Orchid Tree
18	Red Cedar	Jerusalem Thorn	Tabebuia (Golden
19			Trumpet)
20	Red Maple and Cultivars	Magnolias (Little Gem,	Tibouchina (Purple
21		Sweet Bay, Bracken Brown	Glory)
22		Beauty)	Wax Myrtle
0.0			

23 Southern Live Oak and

1	Cultivars	Redbud	Weaver's White-									
2			Flowering Dogwood									
3	Southern Magnolia	Riverburch (Duraheat)										
4	Sugarberry	Southern Red Cedar	Holly (Dahoon, Yaupon,									
5	Vibernum	Tabebuia (Pink Trumpet)	Eagleston)									
6	Tulip Poplar	Fringe										
7	Sweetgum											
8	Sycamore											
9	Pine (Longleaf, Slash)											
10												
11	* Cannot be planted under	overhead electric utility fac	cilities and must have a									
12	minimum of 6-foot planting strip.											
13	** Can be managed if planted near overhead electric utility facilities and must											
14	have a minimum of 4-foot planting strip.											
15	*** Can be maintained under overhead electric utility facilities and must have a											
16	minimum of a 3-foot planting strip.											
17												
18	For more information regardin	g additional types of trees th	nat are suitable for									
19	Central Florida, please conta	ct the following:										
20												
21	UF/IFAS Extension Orange County - 407-254-9200											
22	Florida Urban Forestry Coun	acil - 407-872-1738										
23												
24												
25												

1	The	fo	llow	ing	Tre	es a	re	rest:	ricted	and	are	prohibit	ted	for	plant	ing:
2	•	•]	Braz	ilia	an P	eppe	r									
3	•) (Campl	hor												
4	•) (Citr	us												
5	•) (Chine	ese	Tal	low										
6	•		Mela.	leuc	ca (1	Pape	r E	Bark)								
7	•		Mimo	sa ((Sil	k Tr	ee))								
8																
9																
10																
11																
12																
13																
14																
15																
16																
17																
18																
19																
20																
21																
22																
23																
24																

25